SENATE BILL NO. 178
INTRODUCED BY YELLOWTAIL, MCLANE, HARP, LYNCH,
MCDONOUGH, MANNING, GOULD, RASMUSSEN, WALKER
JANUARY 18, 1989
FEBRUARY 10, 1989
FEBRUARY 11, 1989
FEBRUARY 14, 1989
FEBRUARY 15, 1989

provisions of [this act) is extended to the provisions of
[this act].
NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction. (1)
(Section 2) is intended to be codified as an integral part
-4-
LC 0333/01
1 of Title 19, chapter 13., part 10, and the provisions of
2 Title 19, chapter 13, part 10, apply to [section 2].
3 {2) (Section 31 is intended to be codified as an
4 integral part of Title 19, chapter 13, part 5, and the
5 provisions of Title 19, chapter 13, part 5, apply to
6 [section 3].
7 NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date. [This act] is
8 effective July 1, 1989.
-End-
-5-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In conpliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB178, on third reading.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An Act providing a supplemental allowance tv certain members of the Montana firefighters' unified retirement system
hired on or after July 1, 1981; amending Section 19-11-606, MCA; and providing an effective date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. Effective July 1, 1989.
2. Supplemental benefits currently paid from this fund decreased during August 1988 when pension increases were
,,ffset by deaths resulting in a net reduction of $6,815 in the. amount requested from this fund. Since the
oldest members have the highest pension supplements paid from this fund, it can be assumed that the spread
will continue to grow in succeeding years.
3. The supplemental benefits currently funded by this portion of the insurance tax premium fund will cease to
be paid when the last eligible retiree and their beneficiary become deceased. The average age of the 140
remaining retirees is 76; the average age of current beneficiaries drawing supplemental benefits is 78.4.
If it is assumed that the remaining retirees have beneficiaries an average of 3 years younger, the final
b~nefits oaid under current statue should end after the year 2000.
4. The 1.57. tax on the fire portion of the direct premiums received during calendar year 1989 will equal
calendar vear 1988 and remain constant through calendar years 1990 and 1991.
5. Supplemental benefits paid in FY90 and FY91 will equal FY88 actual.
FISCAL IMPACT: None
LONG-RANGE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
Firefighters hired after 7/1/81 would not be eligible to retire until 2001 and it would be several years longer
before half a newly confirmed firefighter's pay became greater than the half-pay pensions on which firefighters
with 20 years service. It would probably be at least 2015 before supplemental benefits would begin to be paid
under this bill.
DATE ~ -f_?'
BILL YELLOWTAIL,
Fiscal Note for SB178, on third reading
S! 17V
51st Legislature SB 0178/02
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
a
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
SENATE BILL NO. 178